

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

_____	x
Drivers, Chauffeurs, and Helpers, Local Union No. 639,	:::
a/w International Brotherhood of Teamsters	:::
	::: Case Nos.: 5-CA-35687
	::: 5-CA-35738
Charging Party,	::: 5-CA-35965
	::: 5-CA-35994
- and -	:::
	:::
	:::
Daycon Products Company, Inc.	:::
	:::
Respondent.	:::
_____	x

**DAYCON PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW JUDGE**

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
Mark M. Trapp  
Paul Rosenberg

Attorneys for Daycon Products Company, Inc.

Dated: March 15, 2011

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. The Parties’ Bargaining History .....	5
B. The “Daycon 8” Case.....	6
C. Negotiations Begin, Initial Progress Made .....	7
D. Wage Progression Becomes the Dominant Issue During Negotiations.....	9
E. Parties’ Positions Solidify, No Progress Made, Talks Break Down.....	10
F. Union Takes Strike Vote.....	14
G. Parties Meet With Mediator Without Progress; Union Walks Out.....	15
H. Company Reaches Out to Union.....	16
I. Final Meeting Fails to Move Either Party, Company Declares Impasse.....	18
J. The Parties’ Post-Impasse Conduct .....	19
K. Subcontracting .....	20
IV. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Daycon Declared Impasse In Good Faith Based On Objectivity Established Facts Which Showed That Further Negotiations Would Be Futile .....	21
B. The Parties’ Dispute Over Wage Progression Resulted In An Impasse .....	22
1. <i>The Wage Progression Concept Was Critical in Negotiations.....</i>	23
2. <i>Stalemate Over Wage Progression Lead to Breakdown in Negotiations .</i>	24
3. <i>A Contemporaneous Understanding Regarding the Status of             Negotiations Existed Between the Parties .....</i>	25
4. <i>The Parties Conduct Post-Impasse Demonstrates Depth of Divide .....</i>	35
C. Counsel for General Counsel Failed To Show Causation Between The Alleged Unfair Labor Practice And The Strike .....	40
D. The Union’s Offer To Return To Work Was Not Unconditional.....	45

	<u>Page</u>
E. The ALJ’s Rejection Of Certain Exhibits Solely On Relevancy Grounds Was Clear Error .....	46
F. The Subcontracting Was Within the Company’s Long-Held Contractual Rights, and the Company had No Duty to Bargain Over It .....	48
G. The Remedy The ALJ Imposed Fails To Effectuate The Purpose Of The Act ....	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>AMF Bowling Co.</u> , 314 NLRB 969 (1994) .....	36
<u>AMF Bowling Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</u> 63 F.3d 1293 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	37, 40
<u>Bell Transit Co.</u> , 271 NLRB 1272 (1984) .....	22, 23
<u>Bonanno Linen Service v. NLRB</u> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	38
<u>Brunswick Hospital Center, Inc.</u> , 265 NLRB 803 (1982) .....	40
<u>Cal Mat Co.</u> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) .....	22, 23, 32, 35
<u>California Acrylic Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 150 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	41
<u>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Service</u> , 229 NLRB 629 (1977) .....	36
<u>Continental Industries</u> , 264 NLRB 120 (1982) .....	45
<u>Courier Journal</u> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004) .....	49
<u>Detroit Typographical Union No. 18 v. NLRB</u> , 216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<u>E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Company</u> , 268 NLRB 1075 (1984) .....	31, 32
<u>EAD Motors Eastern Air Devices, Inc.</u> 246 NLRB 1060 (2006) .....	22
<u>FiveCAP, Inc. and General Teamsters Union Local No. 406</u> , 331 NLRB 1165 (2000) .....	48

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 234 NLRB 618 (1978) .....	2
<u>Great Western Produce</u> , 299 NLRB 1004 (1990) .....	49
<u>H&amp;H Pretzel Co.</u> , 277 NLRB 1327 (1985) .....	22
<u>Hi-Way Billboards, Inc.</u> , 206 NLRB 22 (1973) .....	38
<u>In re Matanuska Elec. Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 337 NLRB 680 (2002) .....	35
<u>Ironton Publications</u> , 321 NLRB 1048 (1996) .....	49
<u>John Cuneo, Inc.</u> , 253 NLRB 1025 (1981) .....	40
<u>Kingsbridge Heights Rehabilitation Center</u> , 352 NLRB 6 (2008) .....	45
<u>Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</u> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	21, 22
<u>Lou Stecher's Super Markets</u> , 275 NLRB 475 (1985) .....	37
<u>Massilion Community Hospital</u> , 282 NLRB 675 (1987) .....	47
<u>Mattina v. NLRB</u> , 2008 US Dist. LEXIS 63029 (S.D. N.Y. 2008).....	44
<u>Memorial Consultants, Inc. and Teamsters Chauffeurs and Helpers Local No. 153</u> NLRB 1 (1965) .....	35
<u>NLRB v. American Nat. Ins. Co.</u> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	21
<u>NLRB v. Harding Glass Co.</u> , 80 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996).....	45
<u>Optica Lee Borinquen, Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 705 (1992) .....	47, 48

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Center,</u> 306 NLRB 337 (1992) .....	49
<u>Pan American Grain Co.,</u> 343 NLRB 318 (2004) .....	45
<u>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	40, 41, 43
<u>Presto Casting,</u> 262 NLRB 346 (1982) .....	25, 26, 27
<u>Richmond Electrical Services, Inc.,</u> 348 NLRB 1001 (2006) .....	35
<u>Sage Development Co.,</u> 301 NLRB 1173 (1991) .....	35
<u>Seattle-First Nat. Bank,</u> 267 NLRB 897 (1983) .....	27, 33
<u>Taft Broadcasting Co.,</u> 163 NLRB 475 (1967) .....	22, 40
<u>Taylor Lumber and Treating, Inc.,</u> 326 NLRB 1298 (1998) .....	46
<u>Times Herald Printing Co.,</u> 223 NLRB 505 (1976) .....	30, 31
<u>Transport Co. of Texas,</u> 175 NLRB 763 (1969) .....	35
<u>Trump Plaza Hotel &amp; Casino,</u> 310 NLRB 1162 (1993) .....	48
<u>Tufts Brothers</u> 235 NLRB 808 (1978) .....	40, 43, 44
<u>United States Sugar,</u> 169 NLRB 11 (1968) .....	32, 33, 36
<u>United States v. Katz,</u> 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	50
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 CFR § 102.45 .....	50
FRE 401 .....	47
NLRB Rules and Regulations, Sec. 102.39 .....	47
<i>The Developing Labor Law</i> , p. 1596 (BNA, 5th ed., 2006) .....	36, 40
